## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA **RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS**

**Civil Appeal No(s). 8543/2018** 

AJMER KARU (DEAD) THR. LRS. & ORS.

Appellant(s)

**VERSUS** 

GRAM PANCHAYAT OF VILLAGE HOSHIARPUR & ORS. Respondent(s)

(IA No. 260641/2024 - ADDITION / DELETION / MODIFICATION PARTIES)

WITH

C.A. No. 8544/2018 (IV)

(IA No. 284456/2024 - ADDITION / DELETION / MODIFICATION PARTIES AND IA No. 284459/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

C.A. No. 8545/2018 (IV)

(IA No. 260636/2024 - ADDITION / DELETION / MODIFICATION PARTIES)

C.A. No. 8546/2018 (IV)

(IA No. 260640/2024 - APPLICATION FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE APPLICATION FOR SETTING ASIDE THE ABATEMENT, IA No. 260639/2024 - APPLICATION FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE APPLICATION FOR SETTING ASIDE THE ABATEMENT, IA No. 284468/2024 -APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION, IA No. 260637/2024 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION, IA No. 284470/2024 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION APPLN., IA No. 284472/2024 - SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT)

C.A. No. 8547/2018 (IV)

(IA No. 289526/2024 - ADDITION / DELETION / MODIFICATION PARTIES, IA No. 289522/2024 - APPLICATION FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE APPLICATION FOR SETTING ASIDE THE ABATEMENT, IA No. 289515/2024 - APPLICATION FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE APPLICATION FOR SETTING ASIDE THE ABATEMENT, IA No. 260633/2024 - APPLICATION FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE APPLICATION FOR SETTING ABATEMENT, IA No. 289519/2024 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION, IA No. 289513/2024 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION, IA No. 260629/2024 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION, IA No. 289517/2024 - SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT, IA No. 260630/2024 - SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT, IA No. 289523/2024 - SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT)

Date: 07-03-2025 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AUGUSTINE GEORGE MASIH [IN CHAMBER]

For Appellant(s): Mr. Shashank Tripathi , AOR

For Respondent(s): Mr. Jagjit Singh Chhabra, AOR

Ms. Baani Khanna, AOR Mr. Robin Singh, Adv. Mr. Kapil Balwani, Adv. Ms. Tejal Nagauri, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

- 1. Learned counsel for the appellants on the basis of the application, which is supported by affidavit of the power of attorney holders for appellant Nos. 5,6,8 and 10 in IA Nos. 260641 of 2024 in C.A. No. 8543 of 2018, appellant No.17 in IA No.284456 of 2024 in C.A. No. 8544 of 2018, appellant Nos. 10,11,12 and 15 in IA No. 260636 of 2024 in C.A. No. 8545 of 2018 and appellant No. 28 in IA No. 289526 of 2024 in C.A. No. 8547 of 2018, prays for deletion of the names of the said appellants from the array of the parties.
- 2. According, the above-said applications are allowed.
- 3. For the reason mentioned in the applications for substitution, the same are allowed after after condoning the delay and setting aside abatement.

(DEEPAK SINGH)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(ANJU KAPOOR)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR (NSH)